limit or modify a consumer's remedies for breach of the manufacturer's express warranties, is 
unenforceable. 

(5)(a) The provisions of subsections (3) and (4) do not apply to a motor vehicle: 

(i) Required to be titled under the state law; 

(ii) That is over six (6) model years old or that has been driven more than seventy-five 
thousand (75,000) miles; and 

(iii) If, at the time of the sale of the motor vehicle, the seller gives the purchaser notice of 
the inapplicability of this section on the form prescribed by the State Attorney General. 

(b) With respect to this subsection (5) only:

[...]

RHODE ISLAND 
§ 31-5.4-2. Written warranty required--Terms 

(a) No dealer shall sell a used motor vehicle to a consumer without giving the consumer a 
written warranty which shall at minimum apply for the following terms: 

(1) If the used motor vehicle has thirty-six thousand (36,000) miles or less, the warranty shall 
be at a minimum of sixty (60) days or three thousand (3,000) miles, whichever comes first. 

(2) If the used motor vehicle has more than thirty-six thousand (36,000) miles, but not more 
than one hundred thousand (100,000) miles, the warranty shall be at a minimum of thirty 
(30) days or one thousand (1,000) miles, whichever comes first. 

(b) The written warranty shall require the dealer or his or her agent to repair or, at the election of